MoE and GES should prioritise equitable expansion of essential services, with ICT and libraries 

mainstreamed into donor-supported school improvement projects.  

ESTABLISHING THE GALOP ENDLINE  
The National Schools Inspectorate Authority (NaSIA) conducted endline inspections in a nationally 

representative sample of nine hundred and fifty-four (954) low-performing basic schools across all sixteen 

(16) regions of Ghana. The endline sample was drawn from the original 1,000 baseline schools, with 

observations conducted mainly in English language and Mathematics lessons, alongside assessments of

[...]

baseline but also assessed the overall impact of the project interventions on teaching quality, learning 

resources and infrastructure, and quality of leadership practice in schools. 

2.0 Purpose of the Inspection  

Inspections were conducted in a total of nine hundred and fifty-four (954) of the original one thousand 

(1,000) low-performing basic schools sampled across all sixteen (16) regions of Ghana to establish the 

endline on teaching practices in the targeted schools, using the Performance Inspection Element of NaSIA’s 

Inspection Evaluation Framework (IEF), outlined in the 2023 Handbook for the Inspection of Public and Private

[...]

Since the same sample for baseline was used at the endline, the sampling design remained unchanged, 

drawing on the original multi-stage cluster sampling approach. At baseline, one thousand (1,000) low-

performing public basic schools were selected from the pool of 10,000 GALOP schools across one hundred 

and fifty-two (152) districts. These same schools formed the endline sample, thus ensuring consistency and 

comparability of findings across the two rounds. As with the baseline, the clusters were defined at the 

district level, with schools serving as the unit of observation.